### SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES OF MEETING MAY 7, 1975

68n -

The meeting was called to order at 9:15 a.m.

Senator Floyd R. Lamb was in the Chair.

PRESENT:	Senator Floyd R. Lamb, Chairman Senator James I. Gibson, Vice-Chairman Senator B. Mahlon Brown Senator William J. Raggio Senator Clifton Young Senator Warren L. Monroe Senator Lee E. Walker
OTHERS:	Howard Barrett, Budget Director Ron Sparks, Fiscal Analyst

AB 211

Senator Lamb distributed amendments on this bill to the Committee. Senator Lamb said that it has been decided that the increase will be 15% for the first year, with 4% and a trigger device if the revenue increases accordingly.

Mr. Ron Sparks said that \$310,000 is 1/2 cost of 1% of the Cost of Living Raise, and this was measured by the last quarter of 1975, and the first quarter projection of 1976. Senator Brown said he did not see why the trigger device was necessary. Senator Lamb said that this was the least in the compromise he could come out with. Senator Brown said that he could go for 15% and 4% without the trigger. Senator Brown questioned if there was any consideration of ADC or the Distributive School Fund. Senator Gibson said that with this proposal, the appropriations would be \$1.3 million over the Governor's budget. Senator Raggio asked if this amount included the unclassified pay raise. Senator Gibson said no. Senator Walker asked if the proposed increase in ADC would increase this \$1.3 million. Senator Lamb said yes. Mr. Sparks said that currently the budget has a surplus of between \$20 million and \$22 million, but many fiscal bills are still out.

There was some discussion as to whether this proposal would be accepted on the floor. Senator Lamb felt that he did not want accaucus prior to a floor presentation. It was decided that the proposal would be taken to the floor for a vote.

# SB 265

Senator Gibson questioned the amendments distributed by Mr. Sparks, and suggested that this be further studied, before a vote is taken.

#### SB 448 (See attached bill)

This was a vote on amendments to this bill.

SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES OF MEETING MAY 7, 1975

PAGE TWO

Senator Walker - Concur with the Assembly Senator Monroe - 2nd Motion Carried.

# SB 336

Senator Gibson questioned the amendments suggested by the Assembly and thought this should be further investigated.

> Senator Brown - Motion to not concur, and discuss this bill in conference. Senator Monroe - 2nd Motion Carried.

#### SB 190

Senator Young asked what affect will any adjustments in this bill have on the budget. Mr. Sparks said approximately \$100,000.

### AB 210

Senator Lamb asked if the Committee wished to re-consider this bill. The Committee decided negatively on this question.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 10:10 a.m.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

SHEBA L. WOOLLEY, SECRETAR

-----

681

# (REPRINTED WITH ADOPTED AMENDMENTS) SECOND REPRINT S. 2

# S. B. 448

## SENATE BILL NO. 448-SENATORS RAGGIO, YOUNG, FOOTE, GOJACK AND WILSON

### April 3, 1975

#### Referred to Committee on Finance

SUMMARY—Makes appropriation for capital improvements on land used for Nevada State Fair. Fiscal Note: Yes. (BDR S-1503)

# EXPLANATION—Matter in *italics* is new; matter in brackets [ ] is material to be omitted.

AN ACT relating to the Nevada State Fair; making an appropriation to Nevada State Fair, Inc., a nonprofit organization, for capital improvements to the fair grounds.

WHEREAS, The Nevada State Fair is conducted annually on land owned
by the State of Nevada and held on a long-term lease by Washoe County;
and
WHEREAS. The fair has been carried on for many years by the Nevada

WHEREAS, The fair has been carried on for many years by the Nevada State Fair, Inc., a nonprofit organization, which in past years has contributed large sums of money for construction of facilities and improvements on the fair grounds; and

5

6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17

WHEREAS, The sum of \$100,000 is presently required for additional capital improvements for the fair grounds; now, therefore,

The People of the State of Nevada, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 1. There is hereby appropriated from the state general fund the sum of \$100,000 to the board of directors of Nevada State Fair, Inc., for the purpose of making capital improvements to the fair grounds located in Washoe County, Nevada.

2. No portion of the moneys appropriated in subsection 1 may be released by the state board of examiners until the state board of examiners receives satisfactory proof that the board of directors of Nevada State Fair, Inc., has received the sum of \$100,000 from other public and private sources for the specific purpose of making capital improvements to the fair grounds located in Washoe County, Nevada.

24 SEC. 2. This act shall become effective upon passage and approval.

60